an ex-entitlement basis commencing from Monday, 18 July 2011 and that dealing in
Shares will take place while the conditions to which the Open Offer is subject remain
unfulfilled.

— 23 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Any Shareholder or other person dealing in Shares up to the date on which all
conditions to which the Open Offer is subject are fulfilled (which is expected to be on
4:00 p.m. on Friday, 12 August 2011), will accordingly bear the risk that the Open
Offer cannot become unconditional and may not proceed. Any Shareholder or other
person contemplating selling or purchasing Shares, who is in any doubt about his/her/
its position, is recommended to consult his/her/its own professional advisers.

Shareholding structure of the Company

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and
immediately after completion of the Open Offer are set out below:

As at
the Latest

Practicable
Date Approximate

 Upon
completion

of the
Open Offer

(assuming all
Qualifying

Shareholders
take up

his/her/its
entitlements

under the
Open Offer) Approximate

 Upon
completion

of the
Open Offer

(assuming no
Qualifying

Shareholders
take up

his/her/its
entitlements

under the
Open Offer)

(Note 2) Approximate
% % %

Mr. Lei 220,280,000 16.66 1,321,680,000 16.66 1,321,680,000 16.66
Thought Diamond 106,000,000 8.02 636,000,000 8.02  636,000,000 8.02
Mr. Chan Kin Wah, Billy (Note 1) 1,320,000 0.10 7,920,000 0.10 1,320,000 0.02

Public:
Kingston, the sub-underwriters of

Kingston and/or subscribers procured
by Kingston (Note 3) 1 0.00 6 0.00 4,980,560,981 62.77

Other public Shareholders 994,792,195 75.22 5,968,753,170 75.22 994,792,195 12.53

 Total 1,322,392,196 100.00 7,934,353,176 100.00 7,934,353,176 100.00

— 24 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Notes:

1.	 Mr. Chan Kin Wah, Billy is an executive Director.

2.	 This scenario is for illustration purpose only and will never occur. Pursuant to the Underwriting
Agreement, in the event of Kingston being called upon to subscribe for or procure subscribers to
subscribe for any of the Untaken Shares: (a) Kingston shall not subscribe, for its own account, for such
number of Untaken Shares which will result in the shareholding of it and parties acting in concert (having
the meaning of the Takeovers Code) with it in the Company to exceed 10% of the voting rights of the